Other Financial Assets

1,400,251.92
 -   -   -   -   -

Trade payables  (69,583.15)  -   -   -   -   -
Other Current Financial
Liabilities

 (719,882.98)  -   -
(10,048.00)

 -   -

Total 5,141,131.34  39,889.47  680.76  540,911.57  -   42.90

 As at 31st March, 2016

Particulars USD EURO GBP AED SAR Kuwaiti
Dinar

NZD

Trade Receivable  1,821,306.05 2,179.40  -   1,668,643.81 115,000.00  -   26,425.00
Cash & Cash Equivalents  19,375.99  686.16  680.76  -   -   -   -
Loans  8,700.00  (250.64)  -   533.71  -   42.90  -
Other Current Assets  1,285,381.16  -   -   -   -   -   -
Trade payables  (167,914.41)  -   -   -   -   -   -
Other Current Liabilities (1,385,151.29)  -   -   (10,048.00)  -   -   -
Total  1,581,697.50 2,614.92  680.76 1,659,129.52 115,000.00  42.90  26,425.00

 Foreign Currency Risk Sensitivity

 A change in 1% in Foreign Currency would have following Impact on Profit before tax assuming that all other variables,
in Particulars interest rate remain constant & ignoring any impact of forecast Sales & Purchases.

Particulars 31st March 2018 31st March 2017
1% Increase 1% Decrease 1% Increase 1% Decrease

USD  4,417,398  (4,417,398)  3,283,639  (3,283,639)
EURO  447  (447)  27,169  (27,169)
GBP  7,179  (7,179)  542  (542)
AED  23,386  (23,386)  92,437  (92,437)
SAR  -   -   -   -
Kuwaiti Dinar  90  (90)  91  (91)
Increase / (Decrease) in Profit or Loss  4,448,500  (4,448,500)  3,403,878  (3,403,878)

GENESYS INTERNATIONAL CORPORATION LIMITED

110

NOTES FORMING PART OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2018

2.  Credit Risk:

 The credit risk refers to the risk of default on its obligation by the counterparty resulting in a financial loss. The maximum
exposure to the credit risk at the reporting date is primarily from trade receivables amounting to INR 417,632,983, INR
413,700,655 and INR 281,659,431 as on March 31, 2018, March 31, 2017 and April 1, 2016 respectively and unbilled
revenue amounting to INR 329,538,704, INR 259,034,296 and INR 154,896,255  as on March 31, 2018, March 31,
2017 and April 1, 2016 respectively. Trade receivables and unbilled revenue are typically unsecured and are derived

[…]

IND-AS 101 allows an entity to account for investment in subsidiaries and associates at cost or in accordance
with IND-AS 109. The Company has opted to recognise these investments at cost.

 5.  Foreign Currency Monetary Items

  In terms of para D13AA of Ind-AS 101,the company may continue to account for foreign exchange differences
relating to long-term foreign currency monetary items as per previous IGAAP. The company has elected to apply
the same.

C.  Transition to IND AS - Reconciliation

 The following reconciliations provide a quantification of the effect of significant differences arising from the transition
from previous GAAP to Ind AS in accordance with Ind AS 101:

 I.  Reconciliation of Balance sheet as at April 1, 2016 and March 31, 2017

 II.  Reconciliation of Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended March 31, 2017 and Other Equity as at April 1,
2016 and March 31, 2017

 The presentation requirements under Previous GAAP differs from Ind AS and hence Previous GAAP information has
been regrouped for ease of reconciliation with Ind AS. The Regrouped Previous GAAP information is derived from the
Financial Statements of the Company prepared in accordance with Previous GAAP.

113

NOTES FORMING PART OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2018

I) Reconciliation of Balance sheet as at April 1, 2016 and March 31, 2017
(in `)

 PARTICULARS As at
MARCH 31, 2017

IGAAP

IND AS
Adjustments

As at
MARCH 31, 2017

IND AS

As at
April 1, 2016

IGAAP

IND AS
Adjustments

As at
April 1, 2016

IND AS
 I.  ASSETS
 1) NON-CURRENT ASSETS
  a) Property, Plant and Equipment  158,728,002  -  158,728,002  187,873,779  -  187,873,779
  b) Capital Work-in-progress  -
  c) Other Intangible Assets  8,660,241  -  8,660,241  27,880,222  -  27,880,222

 167,388,243  -  167,388,243  215,754,001  -  215,754,001
  d)  Financial Assets:
  Investments  1,580,957,074  -  1,580,957,074  1,580,957,074  -  1,580,957,074
  Other Financial Assets  11,526,687  -  11,526,687  12,263,152  -  12,263,152
  e) Deferred Tax Assets (net)  59,127,978  164,849,734  223,977,712  40,112,078  121,559,734  161,671,812
  f)  Other Non Current Assets  25,895,050  -  25,895,050  25,305,966  -  25,305,966

 1,844,895,032  164,849,734  2,009,744,766  1,874,392,271  121,559,734  1,995,952,005
 2)  CURRENT ASSETS
  a)  Financial Assets:
  Trade Receivables  413,700,655  -  413,700,655  281,659,431  -  281,659,431
  Cash and Cash Equivalents  113,551,047  -  113,551,047  40,147,076  -  40,147,076
  Loans  140,251,542  (41,334,349)  98,917,193  228,191,964  (41,334,349)  186,857,615
  Other Financial Assets  304,690,974  -  304,690,974  195,503,370  -  195,503,370
  b)  Current Tax Assets (Net)  9,499,848  -  9,499,848  8,864,913  -  8,864,913
  c)  Other Current Assets  28,269,050  -  28,269,050  11,869,811  -  11,869,811

 1,009,963,116  (41,334,349)  968,628,767  766,236,565  (41,334,349)  724,902,216
 TOTAL  2,854,858,148  123,515,385  2,978,373,533  2,640,628,836  80,225,385  2,720,854,221
 II. EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
 1) EQUITY
  a) Equity Share Capital  153,041,060  -  153,041,060  152,237,560  -  152,237,560
  b) Other Equity   2,181,561,262  123,515,385  2,305,076,647  1,975,034,255  84,806,123  2,059,840,378

 2,334,602,322  123,515,385  2,458,117,707  2,127,271,815  84,806,123  2,212,077,938
 2) NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
  a) Financial Liabilities:
  Borrowings  8,834,730  -  8,834,730  12,187,800  -  12,187,800
  b)   Provisions  46,566,409  -  46,566,409  44,324,745  -  44,324,745

 55,401,139  -  55,401,139  56,512,545  -  56,512,545
 3) CURRENT LIABILITIES
  a)  Financial Liabilities:
  Borrowings  102,312,967  -  102,312,967  99,480,737  -  99,480,737
  Trade Payables  71,780,903  -  71,780,903  67,289,566  -  67,289,566
  Other Current Financial Liabilities  84,370,260  -  84,370,260  166,476,960  -  166,476,960
  b) Other Current Liabilities  149,114,170  -  149,114,170  103,430,453  -  103,430,453
  c) Provisions  21,551,758  -  21,551,758  19,491,069  (4,580,738)  14,910,331
  d)  Current Tax Liabilities (Net)  35,724,629  -  35,724,629  675,691  -  675,691

 464,854,687  -  464,854,687  456,844,476  (4,580,738)  452,263,738
 TOTAL  2,854,858,148  123,515,385  2,978,373,533  2,640,628,836  80,225,385  2,720,854,221

II) Reconciliation of Statement of Profit and Loss and Other Equity for the year ended March 31, 2017
Particulars Net Profit Other Equity

Year ended As at
31-Mar-17 31-Mar-17 1-Apr-16

Net Profit / Other Equity as per previous Indian GAAP  187,081,257  2,181,561,262  1,975,034,255

Add:  Effect of measuring investments at Fair Value through amortised cost method  9,726,527
Add:  Adjustment of Proposed Dividend and Dividend distribution Tax  4,580,738
Less:  Effect of Unwinding of Equity component of Investment  (9,726,527)
Less:  Actuarial (gain) / loss on employee defined benefit funds recognised in

[…]

Short Term Loans  1,382.45  -   -   -   -   42.90
Other Financial Assets

1,400,251.92
Trade payables  (138,553.15)  -   -   -   -   -
Other Current Financial
Liabilities

 (719,882.98)  -   -   (10,048.00)  -   -

Total 5,072,161.34  39,889.47  680.76  540,911.57  -   42.90

 As at 31st March, 2016

Particulars USD EURO GBP AED SAR Kuwaiti
Dinar

NZD

Trade Receivable  1,821,306.05  2,179.40  -   1,668,643.81  115,000.00  -   26,425.00
Cash & Cash Equivalents  19,375.99  686.16  680.76
Loans  8,700.00  (250.64)  -   533.71  -   42.90  -
Other Current Assets  1,285,381.16  -   -   -   -   -   -
Trade payables  (167,914.41)  -   -   -   -   -   -
Other Current Liabilities  (1,385,151.29)  -   -   (10,048.00)  -   -   -
Total  1,581,697.50  2,614.92  680.76  1,659,129.52  115,000.00  42.90  26,425.00

 Foreign Currency Risk Sensitivity

 A change in 1% in Foreign Currency would have following Impact on Profit before tax assuming that all other variables,
in Particulars interest rate remain constant & ignoring any impact of forecast Sales & Purchases.

Particulars 31st March 2018 31st March 2017
1% Increase 1% Decrease 1% Increase 1% Decrease

USD  4,372,126  (4,372,126)  3,238,395  (3,238,395)
EURO  447  (447)  27,169  (27,169)
GBP  7,179  (7,179)  542  (542)
AED  23,386  (23,386)  92,437  (92,437)
SAR  -   -   -   -
Kuwaiti Dinar  90  (90)  91  (91)
Increase / (Decrease) in Profit or Loss  4,403,229  (4,403,229)  3,358,634  (3,358,634)

161

NOTES FORMING PART OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2018

2.  Credit Risk:

 The credit risk refers to the risk of default on its obligation by the counterparty resulting in a financial loss. The maximum
exposure to the credit risk at the reporting date is primarily from trade receivables amounting to INR 417,619,045, INR
233,417,049 and INR 197,979,307 as on March 31, 2018, March 31, 2017 and April 1, 2016 respectively and unbilled
revenue amounting to INR 329,528,704, INR 299,659,296 and INR 154,896,255  as on March 31, 2018, March 31,
2017 and April 1, 2016 respectively. Trade receivables and unbilled revenue are typically unsecured and are derived

[…]

with IND-AS 109. The Company has opted to recognise these investments at cost.

 5.  Foreign Currency Monetary Items

  In terms of para D13AA of Ind-AS 101,the company may continue to account for foreign exchange differences
relating to long-term foreign currency monetary items as per previous IGAAP. The company has elected to apply
the same.

C.  Transition to IND AS - Reconciliation

 The following reconciliations provide a quantification of the effect of significant differences arising from the transition
from previous GAAP to Ind AS in accordance with Ind AS 101:

 I.  Reconciliation of Balance sheet as at April 1, 2016 and March 31, 2017

 II.  Reconciliation of Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended March 31, 2017 and Other Equity as at April 1,
2016 and March 31, 2017

 The presentation requirements under Previous GAAP differs from Ind AS and hence Previous GAAP information has
been regrouped for ease of reconciliation with Ind AS. The Regrouped Previous GAAP information is derived from the
Financial Statements of the Company prepared in accordance with Previous GAAP.

GENESYS INTERNATIONAL CORPORATION LIMITED

164

NOTES FORMING PART OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2018

I) Reconciliation of Balance sheet as at April 1, 2016 and March 31, 2017
(in `)

 PARTICULARS As at
MARCH 31,

2017
IGAAP

IND AS
Adjustments

As at
MARCH 31,

2017
IND AS

As at
April 1, 2016

IGAAP

IND AS
Adjustments

As at
April 1, 2016

IND AS

 I.  ASSETS
 1) NON-CURRENT ASSETS
  a) Property, Plant and Equipment  160,452,436  -  160,452,436  188,240,582  -  188,240,582
  b) Capital Work-in-progress  -
  c) Other Intangible Assets  1,633,795,726  -  1,633,795,726  1,632,101,535  -  1,632,101,535

 1,794,248,162  -  1,794,248,162  1,820,342,117  -  1,820,342,117
  d)  Financial Assets:
  Investments  245,247,350  -  245,247,350  245,247,350  -  245,247,350
  Other Financial Assets  12,361,687  -  12,361,687  13,283,392  -  13,283,392
  e) Deferred Tax Assets (net)  59,131,646  164,849,735  223,981,381  40,133,636  121,559,734  161,693,370
  f)  Other Non Current Assets  25,895,050  -  25,895,050  25,305,966  -  25,305,966

 2,136,883,895  164,849,735  2,301,733,630  2,144,312,461  121,559,734  2,265,872,195
 2)  CURRENT ASSETS
  a)  Financial Assets:
  Trade Receivables  233,417,049  -  233,417,049  197,979,307  -  197,979,307
  Cash and Cash Equivalents  208,883,267  -  208,883,267  69,880,712  -  69,880,712
  Loans  140,251,542  (41,334,349)  98,917,193  228,191,964  (41,334,349)  186,857,615
  Other Financial Assets  340,697,155  -  340,697,155  195,503,370  -  195,503,370
  b)  Current Tax Assets (Net)  9,588,800  -  9,588,800  8,864,913  -  8,864,913
  c)  Other Current Assets  47,743,417  -  47,743,417  25,782,247  -  25,782,247

 980,581,230  (41,334,349)  939,246,881  726,202,513  (41,334,349)  684,868,164
 TOTAL  3,117,465,125  123,515,386  3,240,980,511  2,870,514,974  80,225,385  2,950,740,359
 II. EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
 1) EQUITY
  a) Equity Share Capital  153,041,060  -  153,041,060  152,237,560  -  152,237,560
  b) Other Equity   1,391,714,538  123,515,386  1,515,229,924  1,148,690,135  84,806,123  1,233,496,258
 c) Non Controlling Interest  972,395,978  -  972,395,978  986,695,862  -  986,695,862

 2,517,151,576  123,515,386  2,640,666,963  2,287,623,557  84,806,123  2,372,429,680
 2) NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
  a) Financial Liabilities:
  Borrowings  8,834,730  -  8,834,730  12,187,800  -  12,187,800

 -
 b)   Provisions  46,566,409  -  46,566,409  44,324,745  -  44,324,745

 55,401,139  -  55,401,139  56,512,545  -  56,512,545
 3) CURRENT LIABILITIES
 a)  Financial Liabilities:
 Borrowings  191,190,476  -  191,190,476  209,456,101  -  209,456,101
 Trade Payables  92,632,941  -  92,632,941  76,244,358  -  76,244,358
 Other Current Financial Liabilities  86,682,752  -  86,682,752  168,521,144  -  168,521,144
 b) Other Current Liabilities  117,129,854  -  117,129,854  50,833,009  -  50,833,009
 c) Provisions  21,551,758  -  21,551,758  19,491,069  (4,580,738)  14,910,331
 d)  Current Tax Liabilities (Net)  35,724,629  -  35,724,629  1,833,191  -  1,833,191

 544,912,410  -  544,912,410  526,378,872  (4,580,738)  521,798,134
 TOTAL  3,117,465,125  123,515,386  3,240,980,511  2,870,514,974  80,225,385  2,950,740,359

II. Reconciliation of Statement of Profit and Loss and Other Equity for the year ended March 31, 2017

Particulars Net Profit Other Equity
Year ended As at
31-Mar-17 31-Mar-17 1-Apr-16

Net Profit / Other Equity as per previous Indian GAAP  113,228,873  1,391,714,538  1,148,690,135

Add:  Effect of measuring investments at Fair Value through amortised cost method  9,726,527
Add:  Adjustment of Proposed Dividend and Dividend distribution Tax  4,580,738
Less:  Effect of Unwinding of Equity component of Investment  (9,726,527)
Less:  Actuarial (gain) / loss on employee defined benefit funds recognised in other comprehensive income  -